

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA

ROBERTO TORRES, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,
v.
JAI DINING SERVICES (PHOENIX) INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.

Case No. CV-22-0142-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0544

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2016-016688

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ON BEHALF OF ARIZONA ASSOCIATION
OF DEFENSE COUNSEL**

Filed With Written Consent of the Parties

Amanda Heitz (No. 026519)
Lauren Walter (No. 037677)
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85012
Telephone: 602-643-2311
Facsimile: 602-248-0947
Amanda.heitz@bowmanandbrooke.com
Lauren.walter@bowmanandbrooke.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Arizona Association of Defense Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Arizona Association of Defense Counsel (AADC) is interested in the proper interpretation of the Arizona Constitution with respect to the development of the common law.....	5
II. The Court should confirm the temporal limitations of Arizona Constitution Article 18, § 6.	5
A. Four decades of shifting precedent has left Article 18, § 6’s meaning unclear and its application unpredictable.	6
B. The Court should overrule <i>Hazine</i> and confirm Article 18, § 6’s temporal limitations because stare decisis does not compel deference.....	10
1. <i>The plain text limits Article 18, § 6’s protections to those rights which existed as of the time of statehood.</i>	11
2. <i>Hazine’s language transforms judicial opinions on common law rights of action into constitutional opinions, which violates separation of powers considerations.</i>	14
3. <i>Hazine’s “evolution” standard results in untenable policy trajectories and unworkable standards for lower courts.</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabam’s Freight Co. v. Hunt</i> , 29 Ariz. 419 (1926).....	7
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Hobbs</i> , 515 P.3d 664 (Ariz. 2022).....	11
<i>Barrio v. San Manuel Div. Hosp. for Magma Copper</i> , 143 Ariz. 101 (1984).....	8
<i>Bebringer v. Inspiration Consol. Copper Co.</i> , 17 Ariz. 232 (1915).....	6
<i>Bryant v. Cont’l Conveyor & Equip. Co.</i> , 156 Ariz. 193 (1988).....	8
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77 (2009).....	6
<i>Consol. Ariz. Smelting Co. v. Ujack</i> , 15 Ariz. 382 (1914).....	6
<i>Hazine v. Montgomery Elevator Co.</i> , 176 Ariz. 340 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Boswell v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 152 Ariz. 9 (1986).....	8, 12
<i>Cronin v. Sheldon</i> , 195 Ariz. 531 (1999).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005).....	11
<i>Dickey v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 205 Ariz. 1 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Eastin v. Broomfield</i> , 116 Ariz. 576 (1977).....	7
<i>Harrington v. Flanders</i> , 2 Ariz. App. 265 (1965).....	7
<i>Indus. Comm’n v. Frohmiller</i> , 60 Ariz. 464 (1943).....	10
<i>Kenyon v. Hammer</i> , 142 Ariz. 69 (1984).....	8
<i>Laurence v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , No. CV-21-0292-PR, 2023 WL 3136641 (Ariz. Apr. 28, 2023).....	10, 17
<i>Lewis v. Wolf</i> , 122 Ariz. 567 (App. 1979).....	15

<i>Matthews v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 254 Ariz. 157 (2022).....	12, 13
<i>McKinney v. Aldrich</i> , 123 Ariz. 488 (App. 1979).....	7
<i>Morgan v. Hays</i> , 102 Ariz. 150 (1967).....	7
<i>Morrell v. City of Phoenix</i> , 16 Ariz. 511 (1915).....	6
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500 (1983).....	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	11
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009).....	15
<i>State v. Agueda</i> , 253 Ariz. 388 (2022).....	10
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 205 Ariz. 192 (2003).....	11
<i>Young v. Beck</i> , 227 Ariz. 1 (2011).....	10

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 1-201.....	15
A.R.S. § 23-1043.01(B).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 1	6
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 2	6
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 6	passim
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 8	13
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 9	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Paul Bender, “The Arizona Supreme Court and the Arizona Constitution: The First Hundred Years,” 44 ARIZ. ST. L. J. 439, 447 (2012)	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 418 app. A (2012)	13
